211,887   39,264   (4,202)   5,567   252,516

Less accumulated depreciation
 and amortization for:

Depreciable capital assets (93,241)   (8,033)   908   -   (100,366)
Lease assets -   (18,549)   1,649   -   (16,900)

Depreciable capital assets, net 118,646   12,682   (1,645)   5,567   135,250

Net capital assets 122,961$   21,917$   (1,645)$   -$   143,233$

(In Thousands)

*Lease assets at June 30, 2022 primarily consist of $118,745 for 14,493 chassis leased by HRCP, along with $2,012
of terminal operating equipment leased by VIT. See Note 12 for further details.

The July 1, 2021 balances in the above table have been adjusted for the implementation of GASB 87, Leases, as
of that date.

Note 6. Long-Term Debt

Changes in Long-Term Indebtedness

A summary of changes in long-term indebtedness for the Authority follows:

Balance
July 1, 2021* Increases Decreases

Balance
June 30, 2022

Amounts Due
Within One Year

Revenue bonds 479,885$   -$   (17,940)$   461,945$   18,270$
Issuance premium 15,761   -   (1,436)   14,325   1,441

Total revenue bonds 495,646   -   (19,376)   476,270   19,711
Installment purchases 217,194   4,336   (6,447)   215,083   6,641
Note payable - dredging 2,015   -   (50)   1,965   51
Compensated absences 982   902   (972)   912   534

Total other liabilities 220,191   5,238   (7,469)   217,960   7,226
VIG lease 4,049,305   49,191   -   4,098,496   -
Other lease liabilities 10,385   3,644   (849)   13,180   982

Total lease liabilities 4,059,690   52,835   (849)   4,111,676   982
Total 4,775,527$   58,073$   (27,694)$   4,805,906$   27,919$

(In Thousands)

*The July 1, 2021 balances in the above table have been adjusted for the implementation of GASB 87, Leases, as of
that date.

VIRGINIA PORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2022

48

Note 6. Long-Term Debt (Continued)

Details of Long-Term Indebtedness

Balance as of
June 30, 2022

Revenue Bonds (In Thousands)

On January 25, 2012, Commonwealth Port Fund Revenue Refunding Bonds Series 2012
(Taxable), (the “Series 2012 Bonds”), dated the same, were issued in the principal amount
of $108,015. The bonds are payable in annual principal installments varying from $7,405 to
$8,730 with semi-annual interest payments with rates ranging from 3.07% to 3.72% and the
final installment due July 1, 2027. Proceeds of the Series 2012 Bonds have been used to (a)
refund in full the outstanding principal amount of the Authority’s Commonwealth Port
Fund Revenue Bonds (2002 Resolution) (the “Series 2002”) issued on July 23, 2002, and